## INVITATION TO BID

Sealed Bids will be received by the City of Wilmington for "WTP Lagoon Outlet Structure Improvements" and is further described as follows: Improvements to the outlet structures at the two lime sludge lagoons at the City's water treatment plant. The two existing wooden walkways are to be replaced with galvanized steel walkways. The west outlet manhole structure is to be replaced and provided with a new outlet valve. The east outlet manhole is to remain in place. Spare parts shall also be provided to allow the City to install a new outlet valve on the east manhole in the future.

Bids shall be submitted no later than 10:00am at the office of the City Clerk, at 1165 South Water Street, Wilmington, IL 60481 on Wednesday, June 12, 2024. Proposals will be opened and publicly read at that time.

Plans and specifications may be accessed on-line at: www.chamlin.com

Plans may also be viewed at:

Chamlin & Associates, Inc., 221 W. Washington Street, Morris, IL 60450 City of Wilmington, 1165 South Water Street, Wilmington, IL 60481

Full-size plans and specifications are available from Chamlin & Associates, Inc., 4152 Progress Boulevard, Peru, IL 61354 at the non-refundable cost of \$25 per set.

Bidders are advised that this Contract will be subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act.

Bidders are advised that this Contract will be subject to the Illinois Steel Products Procurement Act.

The Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond, in the amount of five percent (5%) of the gross amount of the bid and be payable to the order of the City of Wilmington.

Bidders will be permitted to visit the work site prior to bidding upon request to Owner or Engineer.

Bids may be held by the City of Wilmington for a period not to exceed 60 days from the date of the opening of Bids for the purpose of reviewing the Bids and investigating the qualifications of Bidders, prior to awarding of the Contract.

The Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding.

BY ORDER OF:

MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL CITY OF WILMINGTON, IL